

BYLAW NO. 3746

SALT SPRING ISLAND STREET LIGHTING SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT BYLAW NO. 1, 2011

Consolidated for Public Convenience (This bylaw is for reference purposes only)

ORIGINALLY ADOPTED DECEMBER 14, 2011 (Consolidated with Amending Bylaw 4189)

For reference to original bylaws or further details, please contact the Capital Regional District, Legislative Services Department, 625 Fisgard St., PO Box 1000, Victoria BC V8W 2S6 T: 250.360.3127, F: 250.360.3130, Email: legserv@crd.bc.ca, Web: www.crd.bc.ca

CAPITAL REGIONAL DISTRICT BYLAW NO. 3746

A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH A SERVICE FOR THE STREET LIGHTING ON SALT SPRING ISLAND

WHEREAS:

- A. The Capital Regional District may, under Section 796 of the *Local Government Act*, establish and provide any service that the Board considers necessary or desirable for all or part of the Capital Regional District;
- B. The Board of the Capital Regional District wishes to establish a service for the provision of street lighting on Salt Spring Island;
- C. The Board of the Capital Regional District has, by Order in Council No. 444, dated September 16, 2011, been given the power to provide street lighting on Salt Spring Island as a service; and
- D. The approval of the Inspector of Municipalities has been obtained under Section 801(1)(a) of the Local Government Act.

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Capital Regional District in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

Service

1. The Service established by this bylaw is for the purpose of providing street lighting on Salt Spring Island effective January 1, 2012.

Boundaries

2. The boundaries of the Service Area are shown on the map attached hereto as Schedule "A".

Participating Area

3. Only the Salt Spring Island Electoral Area includes the participating area for this service.

Cost Recovery

- 4. As provided in Section 803 of the *Local Government Act*, the annual costs of providing the Service may be recovered by one or more of the following:
 - a) the requisition of money under Section 806 of the *Local Government Act* to be collected by a property value tax, based on land and improvements levied and collected under Section 806.1 of the *Local Government Act*;
 - b) parcel taxes imposed in accordance with Division 4.3 of Part 24 of the *Local Government Act*;
 - c) fees and charges imposed under Section 363 of the Local Government Act;
 - d) revenues raised by other means authorized under the Local Government Act or another

Unofficial Consolidation current to October 2023

Bylaw No. 3746

Act;

e) revenues received by agreement, enterprise, gift, grant or otherwise.

Maximum Requisition

- 5. In accordance with section 339(1)(e) of the *Local Government Act*, the maximum amount that may be requisitioned for the cost of the Salt Spring Island Street Lighting Service is the greater of:
 - a) Twenty-four thousand, three hundred and seventy dollars (\$24,370); or
 - b) An amount equal to the amount that could be raised by a property tax rate of \$0.0075 per One Thousand Dollars (\$1000), when applied to the net taxable value of lands and improvements for hospital purposes within the Service Area.

(Bylaw 4189)

Citation

6. This Bylaw may be cited as the "Salt Spring Island Street Lighting Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1, 2011".

(Bylaw 4189)

CONSENTED TO by the Director of the Salt Spring Island Electoral Area under Section 801.5 of the Local Government

APPROVED under the *Local Government Act* Section 781, Order-In-Council No. 444 dated September 16, 2011.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	12 th	day of	October	2011
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	12 th	day of	October	2011
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	12 th	day of	October	2011
APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES THIS	8 th	day of	November	2011
ADOPTED THIS	14 th	day of	December	2011
Original signed by Geoff Young CHAIR	Original signed by Sonia Santarossa CORPORATE OFFICER			

22nd day of

December

2011

FILED WITH THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES THIS

SCHEDULE "A"

